UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

American Foreign Service Association, et al.,	
Plaintiffs,	
: :	Case No. 1:25-cv-00352
V. :	
: : :	
President Donald J. Trump, et al.,	
Defendants.	
:	

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1
BACKGROUND1
ARGUMENT4
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE DEFENDANTS' UNLAWFUL DISSOLUTION OF USAID
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS6
A. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiff's claims, which do not challenge individual
personnel actions. 6
B. The President and other Defendants violated the Constitution by unilaterally shutting
down an agency created by Congress
C. Agency Defendants' decision to shut down USAID is arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of
discretion, or otherwise not in accordance with law
III. WITHOUT A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, PLAINTIFFS, THEIR
MEMBERS, AND COUNTLESS OTHERS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED 23
IV. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN
PLAINTIFFS' FAVOR
CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fed. of Govt. Emps., AFL-CIO v. Trump, 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9
Am. Forest Res. Council v. United States, 77 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	15
Arch Coal, Inc. v. Acosta, 888 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9
Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	12
Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. U.S. Dep't of Lab., No. 5:23-CV-0272-C, 2024 WL 3635540 (N.D. Tex. June 24, 2024)	14
Axon Enter., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm., 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	7
Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18
Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke, 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
Christensen v. Harris Cnty., 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	12
Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. Trump, 302 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2018)	14
Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	11
Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena, 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14
Dalton v. Specter, 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	15
Detroit Int'l Bridge Co. v. Gov't of Canada, 189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016)	17
Endo Par Innovation Co., LLC v. Becerra, No. CV 24-999, 2024 WL 2988904 (D.D.C. June 10, 2024)	26
Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden, 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir.)	8
Florida v. United States, No. 3:21CV1066-TKW-EMT, 2022 WL 2431414 (N.D. Fla. May 4, 2022)	14
Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack, 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	14
Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	27
Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft, 219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002)	27
Hunter v. United States, 36 Fed. Cl. 257 (1996)	8
INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	11
Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock, 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	6
Ipsen Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Azar, 943 F.3d 953 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17
Jarkesy v. SEC, 802 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes, 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	1, 14
Lamb v. Holder, 82 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D.D.C. 2015)	8
League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1, 75 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26
Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC, 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	7
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	6, 22
Marin Audubon Soc'y v. Fed. Aviation Admin., 121 F.4th 902 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	11
Medellin v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	1, 13
Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	15
Nat'l Env't Dev. Ass'n's. Clean Air Project v. EPA, 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	17
Open Cmtys. All. v. Carson, 286 F. Supp. 3d 148, 179 (D.D.C. 2017)	27
Payne v. Biden, 62 F.4th 598 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	10
Raleigh & Gaston R. Co. v. Reid, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 269 (1872)	12

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n, 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	. 20
Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	. 18
Salinas v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd., 592 U.S. 188 (2021)	7
Soundboard Ass'n v. FTC, 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	. 19
Sw. Airlines Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	. 19
tates v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1, 75 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	, 26
Thompson v. Pope, 397 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2005)	8
Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1998)	7
U.S. Air Tour Ass'n v. F.A.A., 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	. 19
United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc., 517 U.S. 544	6
United States v. Texas, 577 U.S. 1101 (2016)	. 14
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) (Jackson, J., concurring)	, 13
Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry, 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	. 13
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 6563	, 20
22 U.S.C. § 6601	, 20
31 U.S.C. § 3901	. 22
5 U.S.C. § 6329a(b)(1)	. 22
Pub. L. 118-47 § 7063(a), 138 Stat. 460 (2024)	, 21
Other Sources	
@realDonaldTrump, Truth Social (Feb. 7, 2025, 9:31 AM ET), https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/113963085497636545	1, 2

DOGE (@DOGE), X (Feb. 7, 2025, 3:19 PM ET),	
https://x.com/DOGE/status/1887959408555995416	3
Ellen Knickmeyer, USAID staffers turned away from offices even after court suspends leave order, AP News (Feb. 10, 2025),	
https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/trump-administration-takes-usaid-off-	
its-building-lease	3
Garrett Haake (@GarrettHaake), X (Feb. 7, 2025, 6:20 PM ET),	
https://x.com/garretthaake/status/1888004979698376963	3
Laura Barrón-López (@lbarronlopez), X (Feb. 7, 20205, 1:04 PM ET),	
https://x.com/lbarronlopez/status/1887925417773859268	3
Reorganization Plan and Report Submitted by President Clinton to the Congress on December 30, 1998, Pursuant to Section 1601 of the Foreign Affairs	
Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, as Contained in Pub. L. 105-277, https://tinyurl.com/48kthcr8	2
Robbie Gramer et al., As USAID retreats, China pounces, Politico (Feb. 10,	
2025), https://tinyurl.com/4vtyarbh	29
Thalia Beaty, Volunteers are now tracking what's already been lost in the USAID	
freeze, AP News (Feb. 10, 2025) https://apnews.com/article/usaid-foreign-aid-	
freeze-international-development-325c807f4f3930adbaa5c42dfef69c69# 1	. 8
U.S. Agency for Int'l Dev., Off. of Inspector Gen., Oversight of USAID-Funded	
Humanitarian Assistance Programming Impacted by Staffing Reductions and	
Pause on Foreign Assistance (Feb. 10, 2025),	
https://tinyurl.com/3bj8m5az	.8
U.S. Const., art. II § 3	3
